



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GARY LIVINGSTON, derivatively on
behalf of CABLEVISION SYSTEMS
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHARLES F. DOLAN, JAMES L.
DOLAN, KATHLEEN M. DOLAN,
DEBORAH DOLAN-SWEENEY,
MARIANNE DOLAN WEBER,
THOMAS V. REIFENHEISER, JOHN
R. RYAN, and VINCENT TESE,

Defendants,

-and-

CABLEVISION SYSTEMS
CORPORATION, a Delaware
Corporation,

Nominal Defendant.

C.A. No. 9425-VCN

**COMPENSATION COMMITTEE DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert J. Giuffra Jr.
Matthew A. Schwartz
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

October 21, 2014

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Susan M. Hannigan (#5342)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Counsel for Defendants
Thomas V. Reifenheiser,
John R. Ryan, and
Vincent Tese*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST TO IMPOSE A NEW STANDARD FOR REVIEWING AN INDEPENDENT BOARD COMMITTEE’S APPROVAL OF THE EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION OF A CONTROLLING STOCKHOLDER	6
A. Plaintiff’s Position Finds No Support in Delaware Law	7
1. Delaware Courts Have Consistently Applied the Business Judgment Rule to Challenges to Executive Compensation	7
2. None of Plaintiff’s Cited Cases Supports Imposition of the Entire Fairness Standard Here	10
B. This Court Should Reject the Application of the Entire Fairness Rule Here as Fundamentally at Odds with Good Corporate Governance	15
II. THE COMPLAINT CANNOT SURVIVE UNDER THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE	16
A. Plaintiff Wrongly Seeks to Evade His Burden of Pleading Facts Demonstrating that the Compensation Committee Defendants Are Not Independent	16
B. The Opposition Confirms that Plaintiff Has Not Pled Particularized Facts Showing a Lack of Independence	19
C. Plaintiff Has Not Pled Bad Faith	24
III. THE COMPLAINT CANNOT OVERCOME DELAWARE’S STRINGENT STANDARD FOR PLEADING WASTE	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	14
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	9, 22, 28
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	19
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gagliardi v. TriFoods Int’l, Inc.</i> , 683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996)	11, 15, 16-17, 18
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 2000 WL 1597909 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2000)	15
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2181514 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013).....	20-21
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	31, 32
<i>In re Cox Commc’ns, Inc. S’Holders Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005)	3, 10-11, 15-16
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011)	26
<i>In re INFOUSA, Inc. S’Holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007)	12
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005)	20
<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008)	4, 29

<i>In re Limited., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002)	25
<i>In re Nat'l Auto Credit, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 139768 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2003).....	31
<i>In re New Valley Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 50212 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2011).....	18
<i>In re Trados Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	22-23
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 731 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 1998)	9
<i>Julian v. E. States Constr. Serv., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2673300 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2008)	9-10
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	10, 11, 14
<i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	6, 11
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997)	14
<i>Krasner v. Moffett</i> , 826 A.2d 277 (Del. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Leung v. Schuler</i> , 2000 WL 1478538 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2000)	5, 27, 30
<i>London v. Tyrrell</i> , 2010 WL 877528 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2010)	19
<i>Loveman v. Lauder</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	17

Malpiede v. Townson,
780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)25

Nomad Acquisition Corp. v. Damon Corp.,
1988 WL 383667 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 1988).....7

Odyssey Partners, L.P. v. Fleming Cos., Inc.,
735 A.2d 386 (Del. Ch. 1999) 12-13

Paramount Commc 'ns Inc. v. Time Inc.,
1989 WL 79880 (Del. Ch. July 14, 1989)23

Ravenswood Inv. Co., L.P. v. Winmill,
2011 WL 2176478 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....9

Seinfeld v. Slager,
2012 WL 2501105 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2012).....10, 27

T. Rowe Price Recovery Fund, L.P. v. Rubin,
770 A.2d 536 (Del. Ch. 2000)14

Valeant Pharms. Int'l v. Jerney,
921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007)1, 7, 9

Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.,
457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)12, 14

Zucker v. Andreessen,
2012 WL 2366448 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2012).....28

Zupnick v. Goizueta,
698 A.2d 384 (Del. Ch. 1997) 29-30

Zutrau v. Jansing,
2014 WL 3772859 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2014)10

STATUTES

8 *Del. C.* § 251(b)-(c).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Delaware Court of Chancery Rules

Rule 12(b)(6).....	9, 20
Rule 23.1	17, 20
